











CERTEFECATE OF FINAL INSPECTION (CFI)

_{

8. BUILDING CONTRACT DATE:

2124 (6‘7

COMPLETION DATE: _ (a !ZL/ "3(’1

9. CHANGE ORDERS - List of each Change Order and amount:

(igl-{'giﬁ;.ot%

)

C.0. No. { $
C.0. No. 2 s 2113 . 9¢

. C.0.No. ES $ (i 2 : Clo. 00)
C.0. No. o $ ()ﬁb%‘OOD

C.0. Na. .
C.0. No. .
C.0. No. .

C.O. No. .

€A A ©H

10. Date of Occupancy:

11. Additional information:

165

OEF 209

186

DOE Page 2 of 2




MEMO FROM...

INTERNAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT

TO:

Mr. William Moore, Executive Director, School Support Services September 1, 2009
Mr. Reggie Snell, Director, Construction Services

FROM: Robert G. Brown, Director, Internal Audit Department

RE:

Per

Transportation Central Fuel Tank and Fueling System Replacement

your request, the Internal Audit Department has reviewed documentation related to UST Environmental

Services, Inc. and the Transportation Central Fuel Tank and Fueling System Replacement project. The procedures

app

lied and the related recommendations are as follows:

We traced board approval for the total project cost to the board meeting minutes. Board approval was given
on February 24, 2009 for a total project cost of $349,978.71. A contract with UST Environmental Services
was agreed on March 11, 2009, and work began on the project in April 2009.

We reviewed change order documentation to assure proper signatures. The District’s process requires two (2)
signatures from the Construction Services Department and one (1) signature from the contractor. No
discrepancies were noted. See Exhibit A

We reviewed the applications for payment. The District’s process requires two signatures from the
Construction Services Department, one signature from the architect, and one signature from the contractor.
No discrepancies were noted.

We recalculated the contractor’s request for final payment for accuracy. No discrepancies were found. The
final payment that is due to the contractor represents five (5) percent retainage that was being withheld from
the contractor until the project was completed and final inspection was approved. See Exhibit B

We traced payments made to the contractor to the District’s general ledger to assure that payment and
retainage liability have been recorded. It is the Project Manager’s responsibility to assure that Applications
for Payment represent actual work completed to date.

We reviewed the Certificate of Final Inspection for proper signatures. The District’s process requires one
signature from the Project Architect. Dr. Browder’s signature will be obtained at the September 22, 2009
board action meeting.

We reviewed the contractor’s Performance and Payment Bond for timeliness, adequacy, and proper recording.
The bond was dated March 26, 2009 for $349,978.71 and the bond was recorded with the Lee County Clerk
of Courts as required by Florida Statutes.

We reviewed the “Consent for Surety” to assure that the insurance company is satisfied that the project has
been closed out properly. The Consent of Surety to Final Payment is dated July 1, 2009. No discrepancies

were noted.

We reviewed the “Certificate of Liability Insurance” for timeliness and adequacy. No discrepancies were

1 6 Bnoted.



Transportation Central Fuel Tank and Fueling System Replacement Project
September 1, 2009
Page 2

Recommendations

v' After reviewing the Transportation Central Fuel Tank and Fueling System Replacement project
documentation and performing the steps listed above, we recommend that the final payment of $9,161.31
representing retainage, be paid to the contractor as final payment.

EXHIBIT A
Original Contract and Changes to Contract

Change Order Change Order New Contract
Date Amount Amount Description
349,978.71 Original Contract
2 Storage Tanks, Management System,
03/25/09 (154,828.04) 195,150.67 and Supplies Direct Material Purcahse
04/15/09 2,113.95 197,264.62 Pipe Fitting and Supplies
05/13/09 (12,570.00) 184,694.62 Drain System Not Required
Painting Roof Support Beams Not
06/05/09 (1,468.50) 183,226.12 Needed
Final Revised Contract $183,226.12
EXHIBIT B
Payments Made To Date
Payment
Payment # Request Date | Work Completed Retainage Payment Made
1 4/20/09 98,632.31 9,863.23 88,769.08
2 5/18/09 67,592.85 6,759.30 60,833.56
3 6/11/09 - (8,311.26) 8,311.26
4 6/17/09 17,000.96 850.05 16,150.91
Final Payment Due (9,161.31) 9,161.31
After Final Payment Total $183.226.12 $0.00 $183,226.12

It appears that the Construction Services Department was in compliance with the district’s established process. No

response to recommendations will be needed. Thank you very much for your assistance and cooperation during this
review.

Robert G. Brown
Director, Internal Audit Dept.

167



168







THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Date: September 22, 2009 Section: Superintendent’s Recommendation

Subject: Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2008-2009

Item No: u&:.éb- Presenter(s) : Dr. James W. Browder
Mrs. Greta S. Campbelljﬁfa/

Strategic Plan:

IIT. Acquisition of Resources: We will acquire the resources
needed to achieve our mission and objectives.

Background Information:

The Annual Financial Report reflects the financial status of
The School District of Lee County, Florida, as of June 30, 20009.
The required forms are supplied by the Florida Department of
Education and conform to the suggested format for the
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report as shown in the Codification
of Governmental Accounting and Financial Report Standards. The
appropriate elements are input on the forms in order to meet these
reporting standards.

A copy of the Annual Financial Report for fiscal year ended
June 30, 2009, is available for review in the office of the
Superintendent.

Fiscal Impact:
There i1s no cost to the District.

The action requested is within the current buddgt allocated
to the department or area: Yes No /A

Superintendent’s Recommendation:
I recommend Board approval of the Annual Financial Report

for The School District of Lee County, Florida, for the fiscal
year ended June 30, 2009.

169

Approved: Budget: C?«é;QL Attorney:




170



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Date: September 22, 2009 Section: Superintendent’s Recommendation

Subject: Approve Piggy-back of State Contract No.420-420-07-1,
Educational and Institutional Furniture

Item No:\/jzgél . Presenter(s): Dr. James W. Browder
Mr. Robert M. George

Strategic Plan:

IIT. Acquisition of Resources: We will acquire the resources
needed to achieve our mission and objectives.

Background Information:

The State Contract No.420-420-07-1 for Educational and
Institutional Furniture was approved on February 21, 2007 through
February 20, 2011. It is recommended that this bid be piggy-
backed for Educational and Institutional Furniture including
Playground Equipment through June 30, 2010 for an estimated
annual expenditure of $1,000,000.00 with an option to cancel if
deemed in the best interest of the District.

Fiscal Impact:

The estimated annual expenditure of $1,000,000.00 will be
funded from budgeted Schools/Departments funds.

This agenda item is specifically for the approval of the
bid. Funds will only be expended within the existing resources of
the applicable location(s).

The action requested is within the current budget allocated
to the department or area: Yes No / /A

Superintendent’s Recommendation:

I recommend Board approval to piggy-back State Contract No.
420-420-07-1 for Educational and Institutional Furniture and
Playground Equipment, through June 30, 2010, at an estimated
annual expenditure of $1,000,000.00 and authorization for the
Superintendent to execute all documents.

Approved: Budget: 6%Cf Attorney:

171







THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Date: September 22, 2009 Section: Superintendent’s Recommendation

Subject: Total Project Cost for the Conversion of Michigan
Elementary School to the Public Service Academy

Item Noiﬁfg Mﬁiz>- Presenter(s): Mr. William G. Moore, Jr.dS
Mr. Reginald H. Snellpns

Strategic Plan:

V. Growth Management: We will develop a plan that
capitalizes on the challenges of the growth of our community.

Background Information:

The scope of Work for conversion of Michigan Elementary

School to the Public Service Academy  includes remodeling of

! interior classrooms to accommodate male and female locker rooms,

miscellaneous classroom remodels to fit fire and police program,

additional paving for driving range and exercise track, fire

tower relocation, additional fire hydrants and other
miscellaneous site work.

Fiscal Impact:

The total project cost of $4,300,000.00 is for conversion of
Michigan Elementary School to the Public Service Academy and
funding is contingent wupon receipt of the Qualified School
Construction Bonds. '

The action requested is within t current budget allocated
to the department or area: Yes o N/A

Superintendent’s Recommendation:
I recommend Board approval of the total project cost of
$4,300,000.00 for conversion of Michigan Elementary School to the

Public Service Academy and authorization for the Superintendent
to execute all necessary documents.

Approved: Budget: ( Attorney: x£:¥h

173




600¢/1/6

juswieda(] UoIONNSUO)

(1daq 11) ADOTONHOAL
(uoneooT jooyos) 3744

~ (HoMpeoy) BYSHO

EmEQo_m>oo RIS

aseyaind als

w_mw_mag< \Emgoi
‘S1S00 aNYT

s1500 Alejjiouy _mﬁo

100007 @‘Sow_m \_mwmi\mmwv sannn
‘ I ‘ SjuaLISSassY skoning
, N ‘ ‘ - ooo'sc  OI/AL/ALL Anoss
’ o ‘ o o - - sesuadxgajqeniod
, - ~ o00'sz | 5994 7 SHULIA
- - - “oo00'0T N " sasuadxg SUINOW
‘ o i o - -~ ooost | ~ Bunsa] 7 suopoadsu|
, ‘ R L o ooogt | BunselOVAH
) R ] oo@ ‘00T . R _ . 'SLS00 AYVTIIONY
000°0ST ~ fousBunuog Jsumo.
B I S ooo momw I _wuoEwm\co:w>ocmm
o - - - ~ uononnsuo) maN
o . N o ) - o000z | o0 Hcm.awwmcm§
o o O@Oimwlo Av ) L 1 w._.woo ZO_._.ODm._.wZOO |_<._.O._.
‘ o S o (@r0ge pepniouy) © 1edugua A
) o o ) - ooossr | ) ~100uY1Y.
OOO MN._H wm0_>mm_w Zmu_wmm_

euueH anelg abeuep 108loid
Keleayg :1081yoly
SIIAL D "M Jebeuejy uononnsuon

ALVINILSE 1SOD 103rodd

UOISIAUOD) :AlBjuala|g UBBIYDI 18 XaUUY S0IAISS JligNd [~
=







THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Date: September 22, 2009 Section: Public Hearing

Subject: Tentative Facilities Work Program 2009-2010 through
2028-2029

Item No:L[ﬂL,/L- Presenter(s) : Dr. James D. Browder
' ‘ Dr. Ami V. Desamours

~ ScHoOL BOARD ACTION

Strategic Plan:

IIT. Acquisition of Resources: We will acquire the resources
needed to achieve our mission and objectives. -

Background Information:

The School District prepares a Five Year Capital Plan and a
Tentative District Facilities Work Program on an annual Dbasis,
including all capital outlay resources and planned expenditures
for the District. This year’s capital plan and Facilities Work
Program were created through the budget process. The information
provided in each includes:

e A schedule of major repair and renovation projects
necessary to maintain the educaticonal plant and
ancillary facilities for the next five, six to ten and
eleven to twenty years.

e A schedule of capital outlay projects necessary to
ensure the availability of student stations for
projected student enrollment in K-12 programs for the
next five, six to ten and eleven to twenty years.

¢ Capacities and planned utilization rates of our
educational facilities for five years.

¢ The projected cost of each project identified in the
District Tentative Facilities Work Program for the next
five, six to ten and eleven to twenty years.

e A schedule of estimated capital outlay revenue Zfrom
each approved source that is estimated to be available
for expenditures on the projects included in the
District Tentative Facilities Work Program for the next
five years.

~ Approved: Budget: ﬁ7(221“ Attorney:

17

¢

S



|

=

¢ A schedule indicating which projects included in the
District Tentative Facilities Work Program for the next
five years will Dbe funded from the current revenue
projection.

This Work Program 1is required by Florida Statute 1013.35
and provided to the Office of Educational Facilities and The
Smart Clearinghouse. A copy of the Tentative Facilities Work
Program 2009-2010 through 2028-2029 is available for review in
the Office of the Superintendent.

Fiscal Impact:

None

This report outlines expenditures for the District’s Capital
Plan and Facilities Work Program. There 1s no cost to the

District for approval of the plans.

The action reguested is within the cullent b % allocated
to the department or area: Yes /B

Superintendent’s Reccmmendation:

I recommend Board approval of the Tentative District
Facilities Work Program 2009-2010 through 2028-2029.












